property will consist of the easements, improvements and fixtures located on the Submitted Property, described in 
this Declaration, consisting in part of that certain twenty three (23) story building developed by Developer, all as 
more particularly described below; and, 

WHEREAS, Developer has developed two hundred eighty six (286) residential condominium units and 
certain commercial condominium units and related facilities within the Submitted Property; and, 

WHEREAS, Developer desires to submit the Submitted Property, related improvements and facilities, and 
certain additional real property, as expressly described in this Declaration, to condominium ownership pursuant to

[...]

Section 3.2 Submitted Propertv Subiect to Certain Recorded Encumbrances. The Submitted Property 
is subject to all casements, reservations, limitations, prohibitions, dedications, and restrictions of record. 

Section 3.3 Description of the Condominium. The Condominium shall consist of two hundred eighty 
six (286) Residential Units and one (I) Commercial Unit (as hereinafter described). 

A. The Condominium Plat of the Submitted Property, a graphic depiction of the 
improvements located thereon (including the Units and the Building in which they arc located) (the

[...]

The Condominium is a mixed use, commercial and multi-family residential condominium 
that exists on the Submitted Property. 

D. Tvoes of Unita. The Units shall be known and numbered as described in Exhibit "B." 
The Condominium contains the following Unit types, identified below: 

(I) Renter Residential Unita. Two hundred seventy nine (279) in number, located 
as shown on the Condominium Plat. 

(2) penthouse I Kit  Seven (7) in number, located as shown on the Condominium 
Plat. 

(3) Commercial Units. One (I) in number, located as shown on the Condominium 
Plat. 

Units and Unit Boundarit.

[...]

If there is not a 
quorum at the special meeting or a substitute budget is not adopted, the Budget for Common Expenses 
previously adopted by the Board of Directors shall take effect as scheduled. My determination of whether 
General Assessments exceed one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of General Assessments for the prior 
fiscal year shall exclude any authorized provision for reasonable reserves for repair or replacement of the 
Condominium Property, anticipated expenses of the Association which the Board of Directors does not